Trust Fund and Nigerian Union of Pensioners (SPTF/NUP, 2017) available records as at 2017. 

There are 153 Federal retirees, 396 state and 984 local government retirees in Malumfashi Local 

Government Area. Therefore, on a summative ground there are one thousand five hundred and 

thirty three (1,533) retirees in Malumfashi local government area, Katsina State.  

Table 3.1 Population of Retirees in Malumfashi LGA 

S/N LEVEL OF SERVICE NO OF RETIREES 

1 Federal Government Retirees 153 

2 State government Retirees 396 

3 Local Government Retirees 984 

Grand Total 1,553 

Source: (SPTF/NUP, 2017) 

3.3  Sample Size and Sample Technique   

The sample size of this study is three hundred and eight (308). This is in line with 

reoasoft online circulator for determining sample size, indicated that the population of 1553 

would require the use of 308 sampled respondents. The roasoft is online software application that 

is accessible on the website www.roasoftsamplesize.com it is one page application that gives